TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM617611

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vortex Infrastructure Products, LLC		12/21/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cadence Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	3500 Colonnade Parkway, Suite 600	
City:	Birmingham	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35243	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6196851	VOLTACUTTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2142000853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2109787487

venisa.dark@haynesboone.com Email: Venisa Dark, Haynes and Boone LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52351.24_LegrandM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Venisa Dark
SIGNATURE:	/Venisa Dark/
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=2017-11-22 Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks by Vortex Infrastructure Products to Cadence#page1.tif

source=2017-11-22 Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks by Vortex Infrastructure Products to Cadence#page2.tif

source=2017-11-22 Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks by Vortex Infrastructure Products to

Cadence#page3.tif

source=2017-11-22 Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks by Vortex Infrastructure Products to Cadence#page4.tif

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

Pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of November 22, 2017 (such agreement, together with all amendments, restatements and Joinders, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement), by and among the Grantors from time to time party thereto (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), and Cadence Bank, N.A., as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Agent"), the undersigned Grantor collaterally assigns to, and pledges and grants to Agent, for it and the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement), a security interest in the entire right, title, and interest of such Grantor in and to all Trademarks, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

The undersigned Grantor and the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement), hereby acknowledge and agree that (a) the security interest created hereby in the Trademarks (i) constitutes security for the payment and performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement), (ii) is not and shall not be construed as an assignment of any Trademarks, and (iii) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, and (b) in the event of any conflict between the terms of this notice and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This notice may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this notice by fax transmission or e-mail transmission (e.g. "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this notice.

4815-8706-6836 v.2

Each of the parties hereto has caused a counterpart of this notice to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

VORTEX INFRASTRUCTURE PRODUCTS, LLC

By: Vortex Companies, LLC its sole member

By: Vortex Infrastructure Holdco, LLC

its sole member

Name: Michael Vellano

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks

ACCEPTED BY:

CADENCE BANK, N.A.,

as Agent

Name: Ross L. Vaughan

Title: Executive Vice President

Signature Page to
Notice of Grant of Security Interests in Trademarks

Schedule 1

Vortex Infrastructure Products, LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

U.S. Trademark

Trademark Registration

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
VOLTACUTTER	6196851	11/10/2020

4815-8706-6836 v.2

RECORDED: 12/30/2020